THE DATASHEET OF
SD12C
win-source.net 0086-755-83957316
CUSTOMER APPROVE
DATE:
VENDOR APPROVE
Issued/Checked/Approved
DATE: March 10, 2021

1 2 3 4
1) SOD323: SMD Plastic-Encapsulate ESD Protection Diodes, SOD323 series, 2 pads
2) SD12C: Type code for original part number SD12C
3) S: Package code, Package in Tape/Reel, 3000pcs/Reel
4) 2D: Marking code for “2D” on the case surface, Different Marking for different specification.
• 350 Watts Peak Pulse Power per (8/20μs)
• IEC61000-4-2 (ESD) ±15kV (air), ±8kV (contact)
• IEC61000-4-4 (EFT) 40A (5/50ns)
• Protects one bidirectional line
• Low clamping voltage
• Low leakage current
• Working voltages : 3V, 5V, 8V, 12V, 15V, 18V, 20V，24V，36V
• Meets MSL 1 Requirements
• Cell Phone Handsets and Accessories
• Microprocessor based equipment
• Personal Digital Assistants (PDA’s)
• Notebooks, Desktops, and Servers
• Portable Instrumentation
• Networking and Telecom
• Serial and Parallel Ports
• Peripherals
SOD323SD03CS2A SOD323SD05CS2B SOD323SD08CS2C SOD323SD12CS2D SOD323SD15CS2J
SOD323SD18CS2K SOD323SD20CS2L SOD323SD24CS2H SOD323SD36CS2N
DIMENSION (Unit: Inch/mm)
Image for reference
Recommend Pad Layout
NextGen Components, Inc.               sales@NextGenComponent.com www.NextGenComponent.com
Marking: 2D
PART CODE:  SOD323SD12CS2D
SMD ESD PROTECTION DIODES (TUBE) SOD-323 SERIES
SOD-323
Symbol Unit
(inch)
Unit
(mm)
A 0.028 0.70
B 0.028 0.70
C 0.085 2.15
D 0.071 1.80
E 0.112 2.85
ABSOLUTE MAX. RATINGS AT Ta=25 °C (unless otherwise specified)
MECHANICAL DATA
Parameter SYMBOLS VALUE UNITS
LIMIT
ESD per IEC 61000-4-2 (Air) V ESD +/-15 KV
ESD per IEC 61000-4-2 (Contact) V ESD +/-8 KV
Peak Pulse Power(tp=8/20us waveform) P PP 350 W
Operating Temperature Range TOPT -55 ~+ 150 °C
Storage Temperature Range T STG -55 ~ +150 °C
Lead Solder Temperature – Maximum (10 Second
Duration)
T J 260(10 sec.) °C
Case Terminals High temperature
soldering Guaranteed
Flammability
Rating
Weight
per piece
JEDEC
SOD-323
molded plastic body
Matte tin plated 260℃/10s UL 94V-0 0.00019 Ounce,
0.0059 grams
NextGen Components, Inc.               sales@NextGenComponent.com www.NextGenComponent.com
ABSOLUTE MAX. RATINGS AT Ta=25 °C (unless otherwise specified)
Parameter SYMBOLS VALUE UNITS
Min. Typical Max.
Reverse Working Voltage Any I/O pin to Ground V RWM 12 V
Reverse Breakdown Voltage @ IT = 1.0mA
Any I/O pin to Ground
V BR 13.3 V
Test Current I T 1.0 mA
Clamping Voltage @ 1A V C 19 V